

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
2/2/2018 2:20 PM

NO. 50329-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TODD ROGERS,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Stephanie Arends, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

CHRISTOPHER H. GIBSON  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
1. <u>Procedural History</u> .....	2
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	6
REMAND IS REQUIRED FOR RESENTENCING BECAUSE THE ORIGINAL SENTENCE EXCEEDED THE TRIAL COURT’S SENTENCING AUTHORITY.....	6
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>In re Postsentence Review of Leach</u> 161 Wn.2d 180, 163 P.3d 782 (2007).....	9
<u>Presidential Estates Apartment Associates v. Barrett</u> 129 Wn.2d 320, 917 P.2d 100 (1996).....	7
<u>State v. Broadway</u> 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	6
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> 165 Wn.2d 474, 198 P.3d 1029 <u>cert. denied</u> , 557 U.S. 940, 129 S. Ct. 2873, 174 L. Ed. 2d 585 (2009) .....	7
<u>State v. Klump</u> 80 Wn. App. 391, 909 P.2d 317 (1996).....	8
<u>State v. Murray</u> 118 Wn. App. 518, 77 P.3d 1188 (2003).....	9
<u>State v. Newton</u> 87 Wn.2d 363, 552 P.2d 682 (1976).....	2
<u>State v. Priest</u> 100 Wn. App. 451, 997 P.2d 452 (2000).....	6
<u>State v. Rogers</u> 149 Wash. App. 1036 (No. 36241-4-II, Slip Op. filed March 31, 2009)....	2
<u>State v. Rooth</u> 129 Wn. App. 761, 121 P.3d 755 (2005).....	7, 8
<u>State v. Smissaert</u> 103 Wn.2d 636, 694 P.2d 654 (1985).....	7, 8, 10
<u>State v. Snapp</u> 119 Wn. App. 614, 82 P.3d 252 <u>review denied</u> , 152 Wn.2d 1028 (2004).....	7, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<u>Wilson v. Henkle</u> 45 Wn. App. 162, 724 P.2d 1069 (1986) .....	8
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>North Carolina v. Alford</u> 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970) .....	2
 <u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
CR 60 .....	7
CrR 7.8 .....	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8
RCW 9A.20.021 .....	9
RCW 9A.32.070 .....	9
Sentencing Reform Act (SRA) .....	9
